

**No. 24-1267**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ST. MARY CATHOLIC PARISH IN LITTLETON;  
ST. BERNADETTE CATHOLIC PARISH IN LAKEWOOD;  
DANIEL SHELEY; LISA SHELEY;  
THE ARCHDIOCESE OF DENVER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LISA ROY, in her official capacity as Executive Director  
of the Colorado Department of Early Childhood;  
DAWN ODEAN, in her official capacity as Director  
of Colorado's Universal Preschool Program,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
Case No. 1:23-cv-2079-JLK – Hon. John L. Kane

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Eric C. Rassbach  
Mark L. Rienzi  
Joseph C. Davis  
Nicholas R. Reaves  
Jordan T. Varberg  
Amanda G. Dixon  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W., Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
nreaves@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	ix
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Archdiocese of Denver and its Catholic preschools .....	5
B. The Archdiocese’s religious beliefs .....	6
C. UPK Colorado.....	9
D. The Department grants categorical and discretionary exceptions from the Mandate .....	11
1. Categorical exceptions .....	11
2. Discretionary exceptions .....	13
E. Defendants deny Plaintiffs a religious accommodation.....	13
F. Procedural background .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19

I. Colorado’s Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	20
A. Colorado’s Mandate violates the rule of <i>Carson v. Makin</i> . ....	20
B. Colorado’s Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause because it lacks general applicability and neutrality.....	24
1. Colorado permits categorical exceptions from the Mandate. ....	25
2. Colorado permits individualized exceptions from the Mandate.....	32
3. Colorado’s application of the Mandate is not neutral. ....	36
C. Colorado cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....	37
1. Colorado’s interests are not compelling.....	38
2. Excluding Plaintiffs’ preschools is not the least restrictive way of advancing Colorado’s interests.....	46
II. Colorado’s Mandate violates Plaintiffs’ freedom of expressive association.....	48
III. The Archdiocese has standing. ....	51
A. The Archdiocese has associational standing.....	51
B. The Archdiocese has standing in its own right.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION .....	60

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION ..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 62

**Attachments**

AMENDED ORDER ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS (ECF NO. 38), PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (ECF NO. 61), AND PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE DEFENDANTS’ EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY (ECF NO. 73)..... A001

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ..... A033

JUDGMENT ..... A134

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	37, 45, 48, 51
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	49
<i>Aptive Env’t, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020).....	58
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	46, 48
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	49
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	48, 50-51
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	24
<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	46
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	37, 41, 42
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 36, 43-44

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Cazares*,  
638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 56

*Citizens for Const. Integrity v. United States*,  
57 F.4th 750 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 51-52, 56

*Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs*,  
477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 19

*Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 39, 44

*Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman*,  
498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 58

*Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy*,  
699 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023) ..... 15, 16, 22, 26, 29

*Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin*,  
450 U.S. 107 (1981)..... 50

*Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo.*,  
100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024) ..... 25, 30, 31, 32

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 22

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.*,  
591 U.S. 464 (2020)..... 20, 21

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 57, 58

*Fedor v. United Healthcare, Inc.*,  
976 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 19-20

*Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. District of Columbia*,  
No. 1:24-cv-1332, 2024 WL 3400104  
(D.D.C. July 11, 2024)..... 32, 39

*Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 27-29, 31-32, 35-36

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 593 U.S. 522 (2021)..... 21-22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33,  
 ..... 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 49, 56

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 41, 44

*Hansen v. Harper Excavating, Inc.*,  
 641 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 24

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 53, 55

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.*,  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 38, 48, 50

*Int’l Union v. Brock*,  
 477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 54

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 24, 37, 39, 45, 46

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 57

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*,  
 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 31

*Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n*,  
 584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... 36

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 36, 37

*NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson*,  
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 55

*NCAA v. Califano*,  
622 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 55, 56

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.  
City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 52

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 36

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
591 U.S. 732 (2020)..... 51

*Peck v. McCann*,  
43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 41

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
595 U.S. 411 (2022)..... 41

*Roberts v. Winder*,  
16 F.4th 1367 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 19

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 21, 23, 38

*Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum*,  
92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024) ..... 55

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President  
& Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 38-39, 52, 55, 56

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
593 U.S. 61 (2021)..... 25, 29, 30, 37

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 21, 23

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 20-21, 22, 52



*United States v. Guillen*,  
995 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 51

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 46

*Yellowbear v. Lampert*,  
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 47

*Youth 71Five Ministries v. Williams*,  
No. 24-4101, 2024 WL 3749842 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024) ..... 29

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 4

2022 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 123..... 35

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-201 *et seq.* ..... 9, 10, 13, 25, 34

**Other Authorities**

45 CFR § 1355.22 ..... 47

8 Colo. Code Regs. § 1404-1-4.109..... 10

8 Colo. Code Regs. § 1404-1-4.110..... 11, 12, 26, 33

Pope Benedict XVI, *Meeting with Catholic Educators*  
(Apr. 17, 2008)..... 53

Lindsey Jensen, *Not enough UPK childcare providers  
for families applying again this year*, KOAA News5  
(Aug. 1, 2024) ..... 10

33 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
§ 8345 (2d ed.) ..... 53-54
